

No. 10-708

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
AND FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY,**
Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS AND THE CALIFORNIA
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

NICK CAMMAROTA
California Building
Industry Association
1215 K Street,
Suite 1200
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 443-7933
ncammarota@cbia.org

CHRISTOPHER M. WHITCOMB*
THOMAS J. WARD
National Association
of Home Builders
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200
cwhitcomb@nahb.org
**Counsel of Record*

August 29, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Article III Standing Requirements Are Not Obviated By Congressionally Created Interests or Rights.....	4
A. Congressionally Created Rights Still Require Injury in Fact.....	5
B. A Statutory Cause of Action Does Not Confer Standing Without Specific Proof of Injury	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
List of NAHB <i>Amicus Curiae</i> cases.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc., et al. v. State of Connecticut, et al.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	2
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Vill. of Olde St. Andrews, Inc.</i> , 210 Fed. Appx. 469 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 880 (2008) (No. 07-421)	2
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	6-7
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Joint Stock Soc'y v. UDV North America, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 5, 8
<i>NAHB v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	2
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst., et al.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	5
<i>Texas Indep. Producers and Royalty Owners Ass'n, et al. v. E.P.A.</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005)	8-9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5, 6
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec'y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL, REGULATORY AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 1120	9
33 U.S.C. §§ 1365 (a)	8
33 U.S.C. §§ 1365 (g)	8

OTHER

Richard D. Freer Et Al., <i>Jurisdiction and Related Matters</i> , 13A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.4 (3d ed. 2011)	4
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 396 (3d Ed. 2000)	3
